

Act VIII case no.27/2021
CNR no.WBHG-01- 001131-2021

Order no.21 dated 06.10.2021

Petitioner is present through learned Advocate. O.P files an adjournment petition praying for time to file written objection against the petitioner's petition u/s 151 CPC dated 27.09.2023.

Learned Advocate submits that the learned court may pass necessary order in view of the petition dated 27.09.2023 and the prayer made therein.

Learned Advocate for the respondent submits that reasonable time should be given to file written objection so that the petition can be disposed of on merits.

I concur with the submission of the learned Advocate appearing for the O.P and I am inclined to fix reasonable short date for contested hearing.

As the puja vacation is impending and as the birth date of the ward is on 17.11.2023, fixing a long date will frustrate the petition. Accordingly, adjournment petition filed by the O.P is hereby allowed with a tinker.

Accordingly, fixed **13.10.2023** for hearing the petition dated 27.09.2023 u/s 151 CPC, written objection, if any, in the meantime and in the event written objection is not filed, the petition shall be disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional District Judge,
1st ADJ. Chinsurah

Sd/-
Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.

