

Act VIII Case No. 27 of 2021

Order No. 15

Order dated 03.04.2023

The petition u/s 12 of the Guardian and Wards Act filed by the petitioner/father is taken for hearing.

The Opp. Party/mother is contesting the case by filing W/O.

The minor is produced by the mother.

Heard both sides at length.

Having heard the submissions of both sides, it is settled on consent of the parties that the petitioner/father of the original petition will visit the minor on 2nd Sunday of every month during 3.00 P.M to 5.00 P.M at the park near Chandrakona Road. The mother is also directed to produce the minor on the schedule date and time. Both parties are directed to cooperate with each other so that no untoward incident may take place in presence of the minor. Nobody from his family will accompany the father at the time of visit of the minor and on the other hand nobody from the family of the mother will accompany her at the time of production of the minor on schedule date and time.

It appears from the submission of both sides that the petitioner/father is directed to make payment of Rs. 4,000/- for the maintenance of the Opp. Party and minor by an order of the Ld. Magistrate. It is also found that there is an arrear amount. So, the petitioner/father is directed by this court to make payment of Rs. 4,000/- per month and additional Rs. 4,000/- per month out of arrear amount totaling Rs. 8,000/- per month to the Opp. Party at the time of visiting the minor. The Opp. Party shall give a receipt of the payment.

Hopefully the original case will be decided within a period of six months hence. The interim order will be for six months and thereafter, the order may be extended or may be suitably changed as per discretion of the court.

The first visit will be on 9th of April, 2023.

The prayer for visitation of the minor is disposed of in terms of above order.

The case is transferred to the Court of Ld. A.D.J, 1st Court, Chinsurah, Hooghly for early disposal.

Fix 16.05.2023 for appearance of the parties before the transferee court.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

D.J.

Sd/- (Abhijit Som)

District Judge , Hooghly